

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

8-12-2020

### State v. Kropp Appellant's Brief Dckt. 47713

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Authorities .....	ii
II.	Statement of the Case .....	1
	A. Nature of the Case.....	1
	B. Procedural History and Statement of Facts.....	1
III.	Issues Presented on Appeal.....	7
IV.	Argument.....	7
	A. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Proceedings with the Trial in Mr. Kropp's Absence.....	7
	1. Legal standards .....	7
	2. Why relief should be granted .....	9
	3. Conclusion.....	11
	B. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in not Granting a Continuance to Permit Mr. Kropp's Alibi Witness to Appear and Testify .....	12
	1. Legal standards .....	12
	2. Why relief should be granted .....	13
	3. Conclusion.....	14
	C. The Court Should Find the Error is Structural or, in the Alternative, not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt .....	14
	1. An erroneous trial in absentia is structural error.....	14
	2. The finding of a violation of the right to compulsory process includes a finding the error was prejudicial.....	15
	3. Alternatively, the state cannot show harmless error.....	16
V.	Conclusion .....	16

## I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	9
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	15
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	14
<i>Hodges v. Easton</i> , 106 U.S. 408 (1882) .....	9
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	15
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984) .....	15
<i>Moore v. Michigan</i> , 355 U.S. 155 (1957) .....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984).....	15
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	15
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	14
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985) .....	7
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 853 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 946 (1988).....	8
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	14
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....	15
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	12

### FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	7
U.S. Const. amend VI .....	7, 12
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	7, 142

**STATE CASES**

*Lunneborg v. My Fun Life*, 163 Idaho 856 (2018) ..... 10

*Roberts v. Jensen*, No. 46675, 2020 Ida. LEXIS 165, at \*14 (July 30, 2020) ..... 9, 13

*Schwartzmiller v. State*, 108 Idaho 329 (Ct. App. 1985)..... 12, 13

*State v. Daly*, 161 Idaho 925 (2017) ..... 9

*State v. Elliott*, 126 Idaho 323 (Ct. App. 1994) ..... *passim*

*State v. Lopez*, 144 Idaho 349 (Ct. App. 2007) ..... 9

*State v. Miller*, 131 Idaho 186 (Ct. App. 1998) ..... 9

*State v. Perry*, 150 Idaho 209 (2010) ..... 14, 15, 16

*State v. Thomson*, 872 P.2d 1097 (Wash. 1994) ..... 8

*State v. Waggoner*, 124 Idaho 716 (Ct. App. 1993) ..... 15

**STATE STATUTES**

Idaho Const. Art. I, § 3 ..... 7, 12

Idaho Criminal Jury Instruction 301..... 5

Idaho Rule Crim. P. 43(b)..... 7
